### BID #2021-075-002 ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL

### **BID FORM**

Tο	he	returned	with	bid	documents:
10		ICLUITICA	AAICII		accallication

RG	C CENERAL ENGINEE	ERING, Inc		
RGC GENERAL Engineering, Inc.				
	Ricardo Coto	ž		
230	O GLOVER AVE, STE I			
Coh	slA VISA, Ca 9191	10		
(619)	651-8368			
(619)	651-8352			
	infoergage.com			
***************************************	www.Rgcge.com			
The undersigned, hereby declare that we have carefully examined the location of the proposed Work, and have read and examined the Contract Documents, including all plans, specifications, and all addenda, if any, for the following Project:				
We hereby propose to furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation, and services, and to discharge all duties and obligations necessary and required to perform and complete the Project for the following TOTAL BASE PRICE PLUS ALTERNATES:				
PLEASE GO TO NEXT PAGE:				
	BID PRICE (IN WRITTEN FORM)	BID PRICE (IN NUMBERS)		
	Said Sum includes all applicable taxes and costs	Said Sum includes all applicable taxes and costs		
	PRICE PLUS AL	Recardo Cota  230 Glover Ave, Steil  Chula Vista, Ca 919  (619) 651-8368  (619) 651-8352  In the ergcge.com  www.Rgcge.com  oy declare that we have carefully examined the location of ed the Contract Documents, including all plans, specificat roject:  furnish all labor, materials, equipment, tools, transportation of the PRICE PLUS ALTERNATES:  PLEASE GO TO NEXT PAGE:  BID PRICE  (IN WRITTEN FORM)  Said Sum includes all applicable taxes and		

BASE BID: REMOVE ALL EXISTING ASPHALT, INCLUDING PETROMAT, AND REPLACE WITH NEW MATERIALS PER SPECIAL CONDITIONS	Five Hundredfifty Two Thousand Two Hundred Twenty five dollars and ZERO CENE	\$ 552,225.00		
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #1: ADD 3" OVER NATIVE	Twenty one Thousand one Hundred Twenty Two dollars and ZERO CENTO	\$ 21,122.00		
ADDITIVE ALTERNATE #2: ADD ADA RAMP	Six THOUSAND ENOTTHWATER CENTS	\$ 6,800.00		
ADD ALLOWANCE	FIFTY THOMASAID dollars And ZERO CENTY.	\$50,000.00		
TOTAL BID (INCLUDES ALTERNATES & ALLOWANCE)	Six Hundred Thinty Thousand dollars one Hundred Forty Seven dollars and 3500 CENTER.	\$ 630,147.00		
The lowest bid shall be the lowest total base price plus alternates. The bid will be awarded to only one bidder.  In case of discrepancy between the written price and the numerical price, the written price shall prevail.  The undersigned agrees that this Bid Form constitutes a firm offer to the District which cannot be withdrawn for the number of calendar days indicated in the Notice Inviting Informal Bids from and after the bid opening, or until a Contract for the Work is fully executed by the District and a third party, whichever is earlier.  The Contract duration shall commence on the date stated in the District's Notice to Proceed, and shall be				
completed by the Contractor in the time specified in the Contract Documents. In no case shall the Contractor commence construction prior to the date stated in the District's Notice to Proceed.				
Bidder certifies that it is licensed in accordance with the law providing for the registration of Contractors,  License No. 879504, Expiration Date 6/2021, class of license 4. If the bidder is a joint venture, each member of the joint venture must include the above information.				
List all other classifications for this license number:				
Bidder's DIR #				
Bidder is to indicate if they are a Certified DVBE Contractor (Attached is a copy of DVBE Certification Letter issued by OSBCR)  Yes  No				
Bidder is to indicate if a Good Faith Effort was made to include DVBE Subcontractors and suppliers in the Bid:				

The undersigned acknowledges receipt, understanding and full consideration of the following addenda to the Contract Documents.

\_\_\_\_ Yes 🗶 No

# ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE

## ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL

# SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT

BID #2021-075-002

DATE: March 26, 2021

General - All project documents including contract documents, drawings, and specifications, shall remain unchanged with the exception of those elements added, revised, deleted, or clarified by this addendum. Acknowledge receipt of Addendum Number One in the appropriate place provided on the Bid Form

ITEM NO. 1 ADD: Revised Site Map	ITEM NO. 1	ADD: Revised Site Map
----------------------------------	------------	-----------------------

A) Add the attached Revised Site Map

END OF ADDENDUM ONE SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL BID #2021-075-002

ADDENDUM NUMBER ONE

ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT BID #2021-075-002

March 26, 2021

Page 1 of 1

	1
Addenda No	/

- 1. The required bid security is attached hereto or bidder's bid will be rejected as nonresponsive.
- 2. The required Designation of Subcontractors is attached hereto or bidder's bid will be rejected as nonresponsive.
- 3. The required Designation of DVBE Subcontractors is attached hereto.
- 4. The required Contractors Statement Regarding Maintaining a Drug Free Workplace is attached hereto or bidder's bid will be rejected as nonresponsive.
- 5. The required NOTARIZED Non-Collusion Affidavit is attached hereto or bidder's bid will be rejected as nonresponsive.
- 6. The required Worker's Compensation Certificate is attached hereto or bidder's bid will be rejected as nonresponsive.
- 7. The required NOTARIZED Fingerprint Requirement Application is attached hereto or bidder's bid will be rejected as nonresponsive.
- 8. The required bid security in the amount of not less than 10% of the Total Bid Price is attached hereto or bidder's bid will be rejected as nonresponsive.
- 9. The required NOTARIZED Asbestos-Free Materials Certification is attached hereto or bidder's bid will be rejected as nonresponsive.
- 10. The required Information of Bidders (List of Current Projects & List of Completed Projects) is attached hereto.

I hereby certify under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California, that all of the information submitted in connection with this Bid and all of the representations made herein are true and correct.

Name of Bidder RGC) CEACYAL Engineering TIN.
Signature Accurdo Cota
Name and Title Ricardo Cota - President
Dated 4/15/2021

State of California County of San Diego	)			
OnApril 15, 2021	before me, _	M Martinez (insert name and title of the officer)		
personally appeared Ricardo	Cota	•		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.				
I certify under PENALTY OF PER paragraph is true and correct.	RJURY under th	ne laws of the State of California that the foregoing		
WITNESS my hand and official s	eal.	M. MARTINEZ COMM. #2284288 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Apr. 30, 2023		
Signature MAR		(Seal)		

# CONTRACTOR'S CERTIFICATE REGARDING WORKERS' COMPENSATION

### BID #2021-075-002 ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL

#### To be returned with bid documents:

Labor Code section 3700 in relevant part provides:

Every employer except the State shall secure the payment of compensation in one or more of the following ways:

- (a) By being insured against liability to pay compensation in one or more insurers duly authorized to write compensation insurance in this State.
- (b) By securing from the Director of Industrial Relations a certificate of consent to self-insure, which may be given upon furnishing proof satisfactory to the Director of Industrial Relations of ability to self-insure and to pay any compensation that may become due to his employees.

I am aware of the provisions of section 3700 of the Labor Code which require every employer to be insured against liability for workers' compensation or to undertake self-insurance in accordance with the provisions of that code, and I will comply with such provisions before commencing the performance of the work of this contract.

Signature

Printed Name

ommencing at section 1860), chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of

(In accordance with article 5 (commencing at section 1860), chapter 1, part 7, division 2 of the Labor Code, the above certificate must be signed and filed with the awarding body prior to performing any work under this contract.)

	in h	5/2021	
Dated _	4/1	0/2021	

Bond No.: CMGB00010353

### **BID BOND**

To be returned with bid documents:	
The makers of this bond are,	RGC General Engineering, Inc.
	, as Principal, and Argonaut Insurance Company
	as Surety and are held and firmly bound unto the
District, hereinafter called the District, in the penal sur	
PRICE of the Principal submitted to DISTRICT for the	e work described below, for the payment of which
sum in lawful money of the United States, well and	truly to be made, we bind ourselves, our heirs,
executors, administrators, successors and assigns, join	
THE CONDITION OF THIS OBLIGA	ATION IS SUCH that whereas the Principal has
submitted the accompanying bid dated April 15	, <u>2021</u> , for
BID #2021- ASPHALT REP AT PROSPECT AV	LACEMENT
If the Principal does not withdraw in Documents; and if the Principal is awarded the Contract Documents; then this obligation remain in full force and effect.	its bid within the time specified in the Contract ract and provides all documents to the District as on shall be null and void. Otherwise, this bond will
Surety, for value received, hereby stime, alteration or addition to the terms of the Contrac bond, and Surety does hereby waive notice of any such	ipulates and agrees that no change, extension of it Documents shall in affect its obligation under this h changes.
In the event a lawsuit is brought upon the Surety shall pay all litigation expenses incurred attorneys' fees, court costs, expert witness fees and expenses are supplied to the court costs.	this bond by the District and judgment is recovered, by the District in such suit, including reasonable openses.
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the above-	bound parties have executed this instrument under
their several seals this day of April_	, 2021 , the name and corporate seal of
each corporation.	
(Corporate Seal)	Principal  By Acado Sta  Title Argonaut Insurance Company
(Corporate Seal)	Surety
7,700 - 27	Ву
	Stephania Hone Shear Attorney-in-Fact

(Attach Attorney-in-Fact STATE OF CALIFORNI		Title <u>SEE ATTACHED</u>	
DISTRICT OF			
On this	day of	, in the year 20, before me,	
	, a Notary P	bublic in and for said state, personally appeared	
	, kno	own to me to be the person whose name is subscri	bed to
		of the (Surety) acknowledged to me that he subscri	
name of the		_ (Surety) thereto and his own name as Attorney-In	ı-Fact.
		Notary Public in and for said State	
(SEAL)			
Commission expires: _			
NOTE: A copy of the Poattached hereto.	ower-of-Attorney to loc	al representatives of the bonding company must be	е
For District Informations	al Purpose:		
Surety Company Name	Argonaut Insurance C	Company Contact Underwriting Department	
Address	c/o CMGIA, 20335 Ver Ste. 426	ntura Blvd. Phone (866) 363-2642	
City, State, Zip	Woodland Hills, CA 9	1364 Date <u>April 7, 2021</u>	

Bond No.: CMGB00010353

### **Argonaut Insurance Company**

### Deliveries Only: 225 W. Washington, 24th Floor

Chicago, IL 60606

### United States Postal Service: P.O. Box 469011, San Antonio, TX 78246 POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That the Argonaut Insurance Company, a Corporation duly organized and existing under the laws of the State of Illinois and having its principal office in the County of Cook, Illinois does hereby nominate, constitute and appoint:

Gabriella Grady, Shilo Lee Losino, Stephanie Hope Shear, Elizabeth Santos, Stacey Garcia, Matthew Dionisio

Their true and lawful agent(s) and attorney(s)-in-fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to make, execute, seal and deliver for and on its behalf as surety, and as its act and deed any and all bonds, contracts, agreements of indemnity and other undertakings in suretyship provided, however, that the penal sum of any one such instrument executed hereunder shall not exceed the sum of:

#### \$15,000,000.00

This Power of Attorney is granted and is signed and sealed under and by the authority of the following Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of Argonaut Insurance Company:

"RESOLVED, That the President, Senior Vice President, Vice President, Assistant Vice President, Secretary, Treasurer and each of them hereby is authorized to execute powers of attorney, and such authority can be executed by use of facsimile signature, which may be attested or acknowledged by any officer or attorney, of the Company, qualifying the attorney or attorneys named in the given power of attorney, to execute in behalf of, and acknowledge as the act and deed of the Argonaut Insurance Company, all bond undertakings and contracts of suretyship, and to affix the corporate seal thereto."

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Argonaut Insurance Company has caused its official seal to be hereunto affixed and these presents to be signed by its duly authorized officer on the 8th day of May, 2017.

Argonaut Insurance Company

....

Joshua C. Betz, Senior Vice President

STATE OF TEXAS
COUNTY OF HARRIS SS:

On this 8th day of May, 2017 A.D., before me, a Notary Public of the State of Texas, in and for the County of Harris, duly commissioned and qualified, came THE ABOVE OFFICER OF THE COMPANY, to me personally known to be the individual and officer described in, and who executed the preceding instrument, and he acknowledged the execution of same, and being by me duly sworn, deposed and said that he is the officer of the said Company aforesaid, and that the seal affixed to the preceding instrument is the Corporate Seal of said Company, and the said Corporate Seal and his signature as officer were duly affixed and subscribed to the said instrument by the authority and direction of the said corporation, and that Resolution adopted by the Board of Directors of said Company, referred to in the preceding instrument is now in force.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand, and affixed my Official Seal at the County of Harris, the day and year first above written.

KATHLEEN M. MEERS
Notway Public, Stete of Toxes
Comm., Expires 07-16-2021
Notwey 10: 557932-6

(Notary Public)

I, the undersigned Officer of the Argonaut Insurance Company, Illinois Corporation, do hereby certify that the original POWER OF ATTORNEY of which the foregoing is a full, true and correct copy is still in full force and effect and has not been revoked.



James Bluzard, Vice President-Surety

#### CALIFORNIA ALL-PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT

Was about a traction and a traction	if a set the identity of the individual who piezod the
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate document to which this certificate is attached, and not the	ruthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that document.
State of California	
County of LOS ANGELES )	
APR 0 7 2021 hofore me SHILO	LEE LOSINO, NOTARY PUBLIC
On before me, SHILO	Here Insert Name and Title of the Officer
OTEDUANIE III	
personally appeared	Name(s) of Signer(s)
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory esubscribed to the within instrument and acknowled his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acte	lged to me that he/she/they executed the same in her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),
SHILO LEE LOSINO Notary Public - California Los Angeles County	certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws the State of California that the foregoing paragraph true and correct.  ITNESS my hand and official seal.
Commission # 2259919 My Comm. Expires Oct 24, 2022 Si	Signature of Notary Public
Place Notary Seal Above	A444
	ONAL formation can deter alteration of the document or
Description of Attached Document Title or Type of Document:	Document Date:
Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than	Named Above:
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s) Signer's Name:	Signer's Name:
Signer's Name:	☐ Corporate Officer — Title(s):
☐ Partner — ☐ Limited ☐ General	□ Partner - □ Limited □ General
☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact	☐ Individual ☐ Attorney in Fact
☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator	☐ Trustee ☐ Guardian or Conservator ☐ Other:
☐ Other:Signer Is Representing:	Signer Is Representing:
orginor to troproducting.	9 14E

# **CALIFORNIA ALL PURPOSE ACKNOWLEDGMENT**

STATE OF CALIFORNIA }			
COUNTY OF San Diego			
On April 15 th 2021 before me,	M Martinez  Insert Name and Title of the officer		
Public, personally appeared	Ricardo Cota		
Name(s) of S	igner(s)		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
l certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws is true and correct.	of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.  Signature:	M. MARTINEZ COMM. #2284288 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Apr. 30, 2023		
Though this section is optional, completing this information can deter alteration of the document or fraudulent attachment of this form to an unintended document.			
Description of Attached Document  Title or Type of Document: Document Date:  Number of Pages: Signer(s) Other Than Named Above:			
Capacity(ies) Claimed by Signer(s)  Signers Name:  Corporate Officer — Title(s)  Partner - □ Limited □ General □ Individual □ Attorney in Fact □ Trustee □ Guardian or Conservator □ Other:  Signer is Representing:	Signers Name: Corporate Officer – Title(s) Partner - Limited General Individual Attorney in Fact Trustee Guardian or Conservator Other: Signer is Representing:		

Portion of Work	Division of Work or Trade, License, Type	Name of Firm or Subcontractor	Complete Address, including Zip Code	Phone number with area code	Contractor's License Number & DIR Number
Asphalt	£-12	PAVEMENT RECYCLING System	JULUPA Valley Ca JULUPA Valley Ca	951 682-1091	569.352 1000003363
<u> </u>			,,,,,		

# A. LIST OF CURRENT PROJECTS (Backlog)

### To be returned with bid documents:

[\*\*Duplicate Page if needed for listing additional current projects.\*\*]

Project	Description of Bidder's Work	Anticipated Completion Date	Cost of Bidder's Work / Contract Amount	Contact Person/ Phone Number
MODIL PARK.	SEAl coat & Stripe	4/22/2021	\$ 85,000	EXVARDO LEON 619-419-9159
UCSO	Aphait & Concrete	4/19/2021	B 26800	Mnorea LEON 1-858-967-2281 WESS BEYANT
UCSD	Orain Installation	6/1/2021	\$ 223,000	WESS BAYANT 858-525-3340

# B. LIST OF COMPLETED PROJECTS - LAST THREE YEARS

### To be returned with bid documents:

[\*\*Duplicate Page if needed for listing additional completed projects.\*\*]

Please include only those projects which are similar enough to demonstrate Bidder's ability to perform the required Work.

Project Client	Description of Bidder's Work	Period of Performance	Cost of Bidder's Work / Contract Amount	Contact Name/ Phone Number
NATIONAL School Distric	Concrete, Asphart	2020/2021	500,000-	DAVID Castillio
UCSD Outdoor Class Room	Concrete, Grading	2020/2021	480,000	Aarron Cooley 619-550-7136
UCSO TANK3	Excavation, AspHart	2020/2021	186,000	LARRY OCTON. 858-864-5738
Progress Management	Asphalt Paving SEAL Coating, STriping	2020/2021	125783	EDVARDO LEDA 619-419-9159

## ASBESTOS-FREE MATERIALS CERTIFICATION

To be returned with bid documents:

The undersigned declares that he or she is the person who executed the bid for:

### BID #2021-075-002 ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL

AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL
(hereinafter referred to as the "Project"), and submitted it to the SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICT (hereinafter referred to as the "District") on behalf of Contract Engineering, Fig. (hereinafter referred to as the "Contractor").
To the best of my knowledge, information and belief, in completing the Contractor's Work for the Project, no material furnished, installed or incorporated into the Project will contain, or in itself be composed of, any materials listed by the federal or state EPA or federal or state health agencies as a hazardous material.
Any disputes involving the question of whether or not material installed with asbestos-containing equipment is settled by electron microscopy; the cost of any such tests shall be paid by the Contractor.
All work or materials installed by the Contractor which is found to contain asbestos, or work or material installed with asbestos-containing equipment, will be immediately rejected and this work shall be removed and replaced by the Contractor at no additional cost to the District.
Decontamination and removal of work found to contain asbestos or work installed with asbestos-containing equipment shall be done only under supervision of a qualified consultant, knowledgeable in the field of asbestos abatement and accredited by the Environmental Protection Agency.
The Asbestos Removal Contractor shall be an EPA accredited contractor qualified in the removal of asbestos and shall be chosen and approved the District who shall have sole discretion and final determination in this matter.
The Asbestos Consultant shall be chosen and approved by the District who shall have sole discretion and final determination in this matter.
The work will be not accepted until asbestos contamination is reduced to levels deemed acceptable by the Asbestos Consultant.
I declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing is true and correct.
Executed on this day of, 20 at
Title M. MAR
Subscribed and sworn before me this day of, 20, 20

Notary Public in and for the State of Californ

My Commission Expires: 4130 2021

FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED

Notary Public · California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Apr. 30, 20

State of California County of			
On April 15, 2021 before me,	M Martinez (insert name and title of the officer)		
personally appeared Ricardo Cota			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.			
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is true and correct.			
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	M. MARTINEZ COMM. #2284288 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Apr. 30, 2023 P		
Signature	_ (Seal)		

# FINGERPRINTING REQUIREMENT APPLICATION

### BID #2021-075-002 ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL

#### To be returned with bid documents:

Pursuant to the provisions of Article 13 of the General Conditions - District Determination of Fingerprinting Requirement Application is as follows:

The District has considered the totality of the circumstances concerning the Project and has determined that the Contract and Contractor's employees are subject to the requirements of Education Code section 45125.2 and Paragraph (a) of Article 13 of the General Conditions.

In accordance with the Education Code the <u>Contractor shall provide for the continual supervision</u> and monitoring of all Contractor's employees by an employee of the Contractor who has received fingerprint clearance from the California Department of Justice.

I CERTIFY (OR DECLARE) UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ALL SUPERVISORS ON THIS PROJECT WILL HAVE COMPLETED FINGERPRINT BACKGROUND CHECKS FROM THE CALIFORNIA DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE THROUGH ANY LIVESCAN SERVICE AND WILL HAVE BEEN FOUND TO HAVE NOT COMMITTED A VIOLENT OR SERIOUS FELONY (PENAL CODE SECTIONS 667.5(C) AND 1192.7(C)); AND WILL PROVIDE CONTINUAL SUPERVISION AND MONITORING OF THE CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES. IF BACKGROUND CHECKS ARE NOT COMPLETED PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE PROJECT, CONTRACTOR WILL NOTIFY THE SANTEE SCHOOL DISTRICTAND A PER DIEM CHARGE WILL BE CHARGED FOR SUPERVISION BY DISTRICT EMPLOYEES.

Executed this California.	_day of	20 a	t
By: Ricardo	( ) to	Title:	NESIDENTI
By: KICAVAO	Cylu /	Title,	
Signature:	cardo Cota		
Business Name:	C General Eng	incering	,IM.

FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED

State of California County of San Diego	)	
On April 15, 2021 before me,	M Martinez  (insert name and title of the officer)	
personally appeared Ricardo Cota		
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument		
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under paragraph is true and correct.	the laws of the State of California that the foregoing	
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	M. MARTINEZ COMM. #2284288 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Apr. 30, 2023	
Signature	(Seal)	

# CONTRACTOR'S STATEMENT REGARDING MAINTAINING A DRUG FREE WORKPLACE

#### BID #2021-075-002 ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL

To be returned with bid documents:

### DRUG-FREE WORKPLACE CERTIFICATION

This Drug-Free Workplace Certification form is part of the Contract made by and between the **Santee School District** (hereinafter referred to as the "District") and named project. This form is required from all successful bidders pursuant to the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 (Government Code Section 8350 et seq.) The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for procurement of any property or service from any State agency must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. It addition, the Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

Pursuant to Government Code Section 8355, every person or organization awarded a contract or grant from a State agency shall certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing all of the following:

- A. Publishing a statement notifying employees that the unlawful manufacture, distribution, dispensation, possession or use of a controlled substance is prohibited in their workplace and specifying actions which will be taken against employees for violations of the prohibition;
- B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program to inform employees about all of the following:
  - The dangers of drug abuse in the workplace;
  - The person's or organization's policy of maintaining a drug-free workplace;
  - 3. The availability of drug counseling, rehabilitation and employee-assistance programs; and
  - 4. The penalties that may be imposed upon employees for drug abuse violations.
- C. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract or grant be given a copy of the statement required by subdivision "A," and that, as a condition of employment on the contract or grant, the employee agrees to abide by the terms of the statement.

- I, the undersigned, agree to fulfill the terms and requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act as it now exists or may hereinafter be amended. Particularly, I shall abide by Government Code Section 8355 when performing the Contract for the Project by:
- A. Publishing a statement notifying employees concerning the prohibition of controlled substance at my workplace;
  - B. Establishing a drug-free awareness program; and
- C. Requiring that each employee engaged in the performance of the contract be given a copy of the statement required by Section 8355(a) and agree to abide by the terms of that statement.

I also understand that if the District determines that I have either: (a) made a false certification herein; or (b) violated this certification by failing to carry out the requirements of Section 8355, the Contract awarded herein is subject to termination, suspension of payments, or both. I further understand that if I violate the terms of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990, I may be subject to debarment in accordance with the requirements of the Act.

I acknowledge that I am aware of the provisions of Government Code Section 8350 <u>et seq.</u>, and hereby certify that I will adhere to the requirements of the Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990.

Each District consultant, contractor and vendor shall, moreover, advise the District whether they have a policy or procedure for maintaining a drug free workplace at the consultant's contractor's, or vendor's own place of business and if so, shall briefly describe it in writing to District officials.

In accordance with Board Policy 4020, following:

### Contractors and Vendors

The Drug-Free Workplace Act of 1990 (Government Code Section 8350 et seq.) requires that every person or organization awarded a contract or grant for procurement of any property or service from any State agency, must certify that it will provide a drug-free workplace by doing certain specified acts. The Act provides that each contract or grant awarded by a State agency may be subject to suspension of payments or termination, and the contractor or grantee may be subject to debarment from future contracting, if the contracting agency determines that specified acts have occurred.

Contractors with whom the District contracts for public works projects through the formal bid process or consultants with whom the District contracts must agree that vendors, employees or agents of the contractor or consultant shall not in any way be impaired due to being under the influence of alcohol or an illegal drug(s) while performing services for the District or while on District property.

No such person shall possess an open container of alcohol or consume alcohol, or possess, or be under the influence of an illegal drug, nor shall they sell, offer, or provide alcohol or an illegal drug(s) to another person while on District property.

All District consultants, contractors, and vendors shall inform their employees and agents that are performing service for the District of the District's objective of a safe, healthful, and productive

### **NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT**

### BID #2021-075-002 ASPHALT REPLACEMENT AT PROSPECT AVENUE SCHOOL

To be returned with bid documents:

1. Ricardo Cota, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that
201 Comment of the standard bid:
that the bid is not made in the interest of, or on behalf of, any undisclosed person, partnership, company,
association, organization, or corporation; that the bid is genuine and not collusive or sham; that the bidder
has not directly or indirectly induced or solicited any other bidder to put in a false or sham bid, and has
not directly or indirectly colluded, conspired, connived, or agreed with any bidder or anyone else to put in
a sham bid, or that anyone shall refrain from bidding; that the bidder has not in any manner, directly or
indirectly, sought by agreement, communication, or conference with anyone to fix the bid price of the
bidder or any other bidder, or to fix any overhead, profit, or cost element of the bid price, or of that of any
other bidder, or to secure any advantage against the public body awarding the contract of anyone
interested in the proposed contract; that all statements contained in the bid are true; and, further, that the
bidder has not, directly or indirectly, submitted his or her bid price or any breakdown thereof, or the
contents thereof, or divulged information or data relative thereto, or paid, and will not pay, any fee to any
corporation, partnership, company association, organization, bid depository, or to any member or agent
thereof to effectuate a collusive or sham bid.
I certify (or declare) under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of California that
the foregoing is true and correct.
the folegoing is true and correct.
Name of Bidder RGG General Engineering, Inc.
Signature Acardo Cota
Name Ricardo Cota
Title Phisipent
11/10/2021
Dated 9//3/202/

FORM MUST BE NOTARIZED

State of California County ofSan Diego			
On April 15, 2021 before me,	M Martinez  (insert name and title of the officer)		
personally appeared Ricardo Cota			
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.  I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing			
paragraph is true and correct.	E November 19		
WITNESS my hand and official seal.	M. MARTINEZ COMM. #2284288 Notary Public - California San Diego County My Comm. Expires Apr. 30, 2023 P		
Signature MAR	_ (Seal)		